

Legislation Text

## File #: 23-0495, Version: 1

## **PROPOSED RESOLUTION**

## ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION TO COOK COUNTY ANIMAL AND RABIES CONTROL

**WHEREAS**, Pet Health Services USA Incorporated located in Rolling Meadows, Illinois desires to donate 200 pet microchips for the rabies and microchip program hosted by Cook County Animal and Rabies Control and Cook County Department of Veteran's Affairs; and

WHEREAS, Animal and Rabies Control would benefit from having free microchips available to needy companion animals throughout Cook County; and

**WHEREAS**, Pet Health Services USA Incorporated will transfer all 200 pet microchips to Cook County Animal and Rabies Control for distribution throughout Cook County during the rabies and microchip program hosted by Cook County Animal and Rabies Control and Cook County Department of Veteran's Affairs.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Cook County is hereby authorized to accept the donation on behalf of Cook County Animal and Rabies Control for 200 pet microchips; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that this text be spread upon the official proceedings of this Honorable Body and that a suitable copy of the same be prepared and presented to Pet Health Services USA Incorporated on behalf of their generous donation."